

---

No. 12-23

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner,

-- against --

WILLIAM BARNES,  
Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4**

**ARGUMENT.....7**

**I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE HEARDSAY DECLARATIONS SHOULD NOT BE ADMITTED AGAINST BARNES UNDER THE FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING EXCEPTION BECAUSE BARNES DID NOT ENGAGE OR ACQUIESCE IN MISCONDUCT THAT LED TO THE UNAVAILABILITY OF REARDON AND COULD NOT HAVE REASONABLY FORESEEN THAT ANDERSON WOULD MURDER REARDON.....7**

**A. This Court should hold that Reardon’s hearsay statements to Best should be excluded because Barnes did not engage in or acquiesce to misconduct designed to silence a witness.....8**

**B. This Court should hold that the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing exception cannot be imputed through conspiratorial liability in this case because Barnes did not intend the misconduct and Anderson’s actions were not reasonably foreseeable.....12**

**II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT MS. CRAWLEY IS ENTITLED TO JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE AND THAT THE PRIVILEGE IS ABSOLUTE.....18**

**A. This court should affirm the Fourteenth Circuit’s ruling that Ms. Crawley is entitled to journalist’s privilege because the government cannot show that there is probable cause that Ms. Crawley has material that is relevant to alleged criminal activity, that Ms. Crawley’s evidence cannot be obtained through other avenues that do not destroy First Amendment rights, and that there is a compelling interest in overriding the journalist’s privilege.....18**

**B. This Court should find that the journalist’s privilege is absolute in order to protect freedom of the press.....23**

**III. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT AGENT SIMANDY’S OPINION REGARDING HIDDEN MEANINGS IN THE INTERCEPTED TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS WAS INADMISSABLE AS LAY TESTIMONY BECAUSE THE OPINION FAILED TO MEET ALL THREE NECESSARY REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 701.....24**

**A. This Court should hold that Agent Simandy’s opinion was not rationally based on his perception because he did not personally observe the conversations in question.....24**

**CONCLUSION.....30**

**APPENDIX 1 of 1.....a**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baker v. F & F Investments*, 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 22

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 19, 20

*Carey v. Hume*, 492 F.2d 631 (D.C.Cir. 1974)..... 23

*Caspari v. Bohlen*, 510 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 13

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ..... 10, 13

*Davis v. Washington*, 547 U.S. 813 (2006)..... 13

*Giles v. California*, 54 U.S. 353 (2008)..... 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

*Jaffee v. Redmond*, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 18, 20

*M.J. DiCorpo, Inc. v. Sweeney*, 69 Ohio St.3d 497 (1994)..... 23

*New York Times Company v. Gonzales*, 459 F.3d 160 (2006) ..... 20

*Pinkerton v. United States*, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 4,5, 12, 14, 15, 16

*Ponce v. Fecker* 606 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 16

*United States v. Burke*, 770 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 21, 22

*United States v. Cherry*, 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 8, 12, 13, 15

*United States v. Dinkins*, 691 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*United States v. Gray*, 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*United States v. Hanna*, 353 Fed. Appx. 806 (2009)..... 14

*United States v. Jackson*, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 1374 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10

*United States v. Jayyousi*, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

*United States v. Novaton*, 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 27, 28, 29

<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 412 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 284 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Ventura v. The Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , 396 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 24
<i>Wactor v. Spartan Tranps. Corp.</i> , 27 F. 3d 347 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.wd 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	23, 24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI .....	8, 13
------------------------------	-------

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	5, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	27, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 804 .....	i, 4, 8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 17
